Finance & Personnel Committee
Monday, October 7, 2024
5:00 PM, 2" Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

AGENDA

Call to Order and Roll Call
AdoptionfAmendments to the Agenda
Approval of Minutes — September 5, 2024
Audience Comments

Financial Update

Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Circuit
Clerk — Budget Amendment - $7,000.00

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the PSB
Rent Fund - Budget Amendment

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for Building &
Grounds - Budget Amendment

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Law
Library Fund - Budget Amendment - $3,000.00

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for North Fork
Special Services - Budget Amendment

Vermilion County Proposed Tax Levy — 2024 - 2025FY
Vermilion County Proposed Budget — 2024 - 2025FY

Executive Sessions:

A Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) The appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.

B Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2) Collective negotiating matters between
the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary
schedules for one or more classes of employees.

Items of Information

Adjournment



Special Finance & Personnel Committee
Thursday, September 5, 2024
5:00 PM, 2" Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

MINUTES

Agenda Item 1 — Call to Order and Roll Call

Committee Chairman Steve Miller called the Finance & Personnel meeting to order at 5:00 PM. Upon the call
of the roll, the following members were present; Steve Miller, Jerry Hawker, Kevin Bodine, Becky Stark, Lon
Henderson, Greg Shepard and Jim McMahon. Excused absent were Craig Golden and Todd Johnson. 7 Pre-
sent, 2 Absent.

Also, in attendance; Larry Baughn — County Board Chairman, Cassy Carter- Financial Resources Director,
Brian Talbott — Director Technology, Will Keister — Assistant Director Technology, Erika Ramsey — Auditor,
Robyn Heffern — Chief Deputy County Clerk’s Office, Cathy Jenkins — County Clerk, Carrie Wilson — County
Clerk’s office, Russ Rudd — Director EMA, Michael Mara — Public Defender, Tim McFadden — County Board
Member, Adrian Greenwell — County Highway Engineer, Jim Russell — Mental Health Director, Jane McFad-
den — Coroner, Thomas Gregory — Director Probation, Jaqueline Lacy — State’s Attorney, Diana Schmit — Audi-
ence Member, Darren Duncan — Treasurer and Matt Long — Supervisor of Assessments.

Agenda Item 2 - Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda
Miller noted he would like to amendment the agenda to move Items #12 & #13 to follow Item #5. Henderson
motioned to approve the amended agenda, second by.Hawker. Motion passed.by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 - Approval of Minutes — August 5, 2024
Stark motioned to approve the minutes as presented, second by Bodine. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 4 - Audience Comments
None

Agenda Item 5 — Financial Update

Ramsey noted there were no large changes onrthe Fund Equity Changes Report. She did note Fund 006 is nega-
tive by $2,503,320:62: This is due to the JDC rent payment of $2,137,675.69 that was made on 8/28/24, which
is the potiondfor the leased personnel. This amount is to be reimbursed to the county within 30 days. The Gen-
eral FundRevenue report reflects this year we are at 63.87% where as last year at this time we were at 82.83%.
She stated of the 50 accounts in the General Fund, 14 have reached 90% or higher. The ARPA fund balance is
$2,537,619.52, noting a large payment to Centrica of $1,501,686.

Agenda Item 6 — Proposed Tax Levy — 2024 -2025FY

Miller stated the Tax Levy for the FY2024-2025 budget book, has a decrease in the overall rate. The same tax
dollars are to be collected as FY2023-2024 with the exception of the Veteran’s Assistance which has an increase
due to the minimum allowed-amount is .02%.

Hawker stated he did not like how the Tax Levy shows $0 going to County Bridge Fund and Mental Health
Fund. Carter explained the County Highway needed an increase per County Engineer Greenwell, so he agreed
to increase that fund and take $0 for the County Bridge Fund, since that Fund balance is at an acceptable bal-
ance already.

Carter explained the Mental Health Fund shows $0 from the levy, but the transfer from the General Fund is
larger than previous year. Hawker asked if we could decrease the General Fund and add the dollars equal to the
levy from last year from into the Mental Health Fund, as on paper it appears we are not supporting this fund.
Cater stated she would change this to reflect the request.




Agenda Item 7 — Proposed Budget — 2024 — 2025FY

Miller stated this was a discussion to answer questions so that the budget could come to Finance next month as
a vote. He thanked all Department Heads and Elected Officials for attending to answer question on their
budget. Discussion ensued on the budget worksheets for 2024-2025FY budget.

Agenda Item 8 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the Public Defender’s Office — Budget Amendment - $22,900.00

McMahon motioned, second by Henderson to approve. Mara stated this is adding money to the salary line due
to the Public Defender grant using funds towards insurance that was to be used for salaries. The insurance line
also needs increased due to changes in the employee elections of health insurance benefits.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Bodine, Stark, Henderson,
McMahon and Shepard. 7 yes, 2 absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 9 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined:Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordi-
nance for the Regional Office of Education — Budget Amendment - $6,138.00

McMahon motioned, second by Stark to approve. Carter stated this is adding money to the salary line due to an
employee returning to full time status from part time. This‘weas approved at the Health & Education meeting
on 7/18/24 in which Hird stated this additional help is very muchneeded.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Bodine, Stark, Henderson, McMahon
and Shepard. Hawker voted No. 6 yes, 1 No, 2 absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 10 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to. the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Probation Service Fund — Budget Amendment - $1,100.00 :

Henderson motioned, second by McMahon to approve. Gregory.stated this is adding money to the Probation
Services Fund to order classroom books for Morla Reconation Therapy (MRT) training. This is moving monies
from the Opioid Settlement Line where is resides in the General Fund.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Bodine, Stark, Henderson,
McMahon and Shepard. 7.yes, 2 absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 11 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Health Insurance Lines — Budget Amendment

Hawker motioned;second by Bodine to approve. Carter stated this is adding money to the needed insurance
lines as the health insurance amount is an estimate for each department yearly at the beginning of the year. Due
to changes in employees or the changes of the employee selected benefits the amendment is needed to pay the
employee health insurance.

Upon the calliof the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Bodine, Stark, Henderson,
McMahon and Shepard. 7 yes, 2'absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 12 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for Animal Control Department — Budget Amendment - $49,734.00

Stark motioned, second by Shepard to approve. Carter stated this adding money into the donation expense line
and the Supplies/Drugs/Nursing line due to the monies received were over the budgeted amount in said lines.
This will reflect collected monies into the expense line in order to pay outstanding and projected invoices.
Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Bodine, Stark, Henderson,
McMahon and Shepard. 7 yes, 2 absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 13 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Or-
dinance for the Non-Departmental Department — Budget Amendment - $50,000.00

Hawker motioned, second by Stark to approve. Carter stated this is adding money to the expense line to refund
the Wind/Solar application fees. This money resides in the General Fund in the Wind/Solar revenue line. Two




applications are being withdrawn since they are not in the county. This money will need to be refunded.
Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Bodine, Stark, Henderson,
McMahon and Shepard. 7 yes, 2 Absent. Motion passed.

Agenda Item 14 — Executive Session
None ‘

Agenda Item 15 - Items of Information

Chairman Baughn stated he wanted to thank Carter, IT and County Clerk for all the hard work on the Tax Levy
and the Budget. He stated it is nice to see how well they all work together for the common goal. Baughn also
stated that he will be contacting the City of Danville to get the conversation{going about a new contract between
them and the County Animal Shelter.

Agenda Item 16 — Adjournment
Committee Chairman Miller adjourned the meeting at 6:26PM.

Minutes by: Cassy Carter, Vermilion County Financial Resources Director



Fund Equity Changes Report

Through 09/30/24
Summary Listing

Beginning Current
Current Status
Fund Fund Description Balance YTD Revenues YTD Expenses Fund Balance Change
Fund Category Governmental Funds
Fund Type General Fund
001 General Fund 26,128,195.72 16,613,240.58 16,591,901.51 26,149,534.79 21,339.07
Fund Type General Fund Totals $26,128,195.72 $16,613,240.58 $16,591,901.51 $26,149,534.79 21,339.07
Fund Type Special Revenue Funds
002 IMRF Fund 882,095.61 1,134,376.37 836,738.05 1,179,733.93 297,638.32
003 Vermilion Co Health Department 1,814,209.43 1,796,130.08 1,475,636.11 2,134,703.40 320,493.97
004 Mental Health 708 Fund 551,714.26 1,628,495.85 1,436,828.80 743,381.31 191,667.05
006 PSB Rent Fund 2,018,501.72 10,888,344.78 13,770,042.04 (863,195.54) (2,881,697.26)
007 County Highway Fund 1,127,452.24 930,334.74 1,115,655.86 942,131.12 (185,321.12)
009 Law Enforcement Fund 7,222,861.17 1,646,227.07 1,136,319.31 7,732,768.93 509,907.76
010 Indemnity Fund 146,808.98 60,286.86 .00 207,095.84 60,286.86
011 Animal Control Fund 152,890.03 1,445,750.47 1,207,367.95 391,272.55 238,382.52
012 Veterans Assistance Commission 317,976.99 226,516.94 104,548.27 439,945.66 121,968.67
013 GIS Automation Fund 332,265.09 168,264.30 139,224.22 361,305.17 29,040.08
014 Probation Service Fund 164,833.12 62,997.71 109,620.13 118,210.70 (46,622.42)
015 County Clerk Vital Records 26,879.84 8,438.82 15,135.42 20,183.24 (6,696.60)
018 Co Clerk Tax Automation Fund 20,473.18 2,115.67 440.98 22,147.87 1,674.69
019 FICA (Social Security) 384,052.80 1,796,727.89 1,400,417.04 780,363.65 396,310.85
022 State's Atty Automation 4,889.25 1,578.11 3,191.00 3,276.36 (1,612.89)
035 Coroner's Automation 98,598.83 31,738.23 11,591.10 118,745.96 20,147.13
039 Infrastructure Fund 144,619.09 105.73 .00 144,724.82 105.73
041 Capital Improvements Fund 996,954.34 102,879.26 157,087.21 942,746.39 (54,207.95)
042 North Fork Spec Serv Area 1 164,757.75 161.66 106,548.70 58,370.71 (106,387.04)
043 North Fork Spec Serv Area 2 31,765.13 36.52 31,360.98 440.67 (31,324.46)
044 North Fork Spec Serv Area 3 10,351.54 20.86 7,258.42 3,113.98 (7,237.56)
047 DUI Fund 13,421.30 4,248.80 .00 17,670.10 4,248.80
048 Law Enforcement Grant 27.28 .00 .00 27.28 .00
062 County Bridge Fund 2,324,905.09 419,106.17 115,139.54 2,628,871.72 303,966.63
063 Law Library Fund 82,105.77 24,974.75 40,949.64 66,130.88 (15,974.89)
069 Working Cash Fund 15 .00 .00 .15 .00
071 Traffic Fee Fund 188,861.76 17,289.56 39,011.96 167,139.36 (21,722.40)
073 Public Defender Automation Fund 4,261.91 191.85 .00 4,453.76 191.85
074 Court Automation Fund 87,005.07 73,304.54 41,697.50 118,612.11 31,607.04
075 Court Security Fee Fund 93,745.41 250,884.45 198,775.16 145,854.70 52,109.29
076 Recorder Special Fund 337,044.38 58,133.62 32,400.65 362,777.35 25,732.97
078 Circuit Clerk Oper & Admin 152,010.97 25,593.14 3,923.22 173,680.89 21,669.92
079 Court Document Storage Fund 309,646.71 74,102.61 54,502.81 329,246.51 19,599.80
080 Drug Court Fee Fund 76,988.09 11,013.58 17,176.60 70,825.07 (6,163.02)
081 VC Electronic Monitor 44,321.00 9,985.65 4,394.96 49,911.69 5,590.69
082 Public Defender Court Fund 102,390.51 113,114.75 102,390.00 113,115.26 10,724.75
086 Board of Election Fund .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
088 Treasurer Automation Fund 151,672.61 71,302.29 13,997.67 208,977.23 57,304.62
090 VC Trustee Revolving Fund 13,096.94 34.95 13,127.16 4.73 (13,092.21)
091 Child Support/Maint 71,068.38 25,149.82 46,560.89 49,657.17 (21,411.21)
097 Victim Witness/Atty General 44,139.55 40,623.81 41,900.34 42,863.02 (1,276.53)
099 VC Meg/Exp Multi-Jur Narc 517.42 104,009.03 104,007.35 519.10 1.68
Fund Type Special Revenue Funds $20,712,180.69 $23,254,591.29 $23,934,967.04 $20,031,804.80 (680,375.89)
Fund Category Governmental Funds $46,840,376.41 $39,867,831.87 $40,526,868.55 $46,181,339.59 (659,036.82)
Fund Category Proprietary Funds
Fund Type Enterprise Funds
066 VC Solid Waste Management 1,331,217.60 196,721.51 151,024.12 1,376,914.99 45,697.39
Fund Type Enterprise Funds Totals  $1,331,217.60 $196,721.51 $151,024.12 $1,376,914.99 45,697.39

Fund Type Internal Service Funds

Run by E Ramsey on 10/01/2024 09:22:20 AM

Page 10of 2



Fund Equity Changes Report
Through 09/30/24
Summary Listing

Beginning Current

Fund Fund Description Balance YTD Revenues YTD Expenses Fund Balance

005 Liability Insurance Fund 2,332,220.44 1,904,584.75 1,293,677.58 2,943,127.61

Fund Type Internal Service Funds  $2,332,220.44 $1,904,584.75 $1,293,677.58 $2,943,127.61

Fund Category Proprietary Funds Totals  $3,663,438.04 $2,101,306.26 $1,444,701.70 $4,320,042.60

Fund Category Fiduciary Funds

Fund Type Private-Purpose Trust

052 Electronic Citation Fund 126,725.21 16,492.60 .00 143,217.81

072 Treasurer's Acct Fund (.01) .00 .00 .00

Fund Type Private-Purpose Trust $126,725.20 $16,492.60 $0.00 $143,217.81

Fund Category Fiduciary Funds Totals 126,725.20 16,492.60 0.00 143,217.81

Grand Totals $50,630,539.65 $41,985,630.73 $41,971,570.25 $50,644,600.00

Run by E Ramsey on 10/01/2024 09:22:20 AM

Current Status
Change

610,907.17
610,907.17
656,604.56

16,492.60

.01
16,492.61
16,492.61
14,060.35

Page 2 of 2



Vermilion County General Fund Revenue 2023 vs 2024 -as of September

% of
Budget 2023 Budget 2024 Budget | % of Budget
Revenue |Description (Estimated Revenue) (Estimated Revenue) Actual 2023 Actual 2024 2023 2024
3101 Real Estate Taxes $ 2,703,359.00 | § 2,984,533.00 | $ 2,542,637.32| % 2,818,096.22 94.05% 94.42%
3201 Ligquor License Fees $ 60,000.00 | $ 50,000.00 | $ 49,825.00 | § 56,097.50 83.04% 112.20%
3301 State Income Taxes $ 3,600,000.00 | $ 4,000,000.00 | $  3,450,334.65 | $ 3,613,363.57 95.84% 90.33%
3304.01 Sales Tax/Regular $ 800,000.00 | $ 800,000.00 | § 680,325.09 | § 685,251.48 85.04% 85.66%
3304.02 Sales Tax/Supplemental s 2,000,000.00 | § 2,000,000.00 | $ 1,873,696.38 | & 1,881,266.00 93.68% 94.06%
3305 Recreational Use Tax S 1,500,000.00 | $ 1,500,000.00 | $ 749,117.12 | § 780,494.11 49.94% 52.03%
3306 Corp Replacement Tax S 3,500,000.00 | 3,500,000.00 | $ 3,692,730.14 | S 2,159,327.92 105.51% 61.70%
3307 Hotel/Motel Tax $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 3,188.66 | $ 3,779.62 63.77% 75.59%
State Salary Reimb/ Pub
3311.01  |Def $ 113,749.00 | § 118,462.00 | $ 94,801.50 | § 99,172.32 83.34% 83.72%
State Salary Reimb/
3311.02 Probation S 1,453,889.00 | § 1,608,186.00 | $ 1,224,868.09 | $ 1,064,460.17 84.25% 66.19%
State Salary Reimb/ Asst
3311.04 Atty s 4,000.00 | § 4,000.00 | § 3,333.30 | § 3,333.30 83.33% 83.33%
State Salary Reimb/ St
3311.05 Atty s 166,922.00 | $ 166,922.00 | $ 139,102.30 | $ 148,657.77 83.33% 89.06%
3311.06 State Salary Reimb/Sof A | § 38,632.00 | § 38,632.00 | § 32,100.05 | $ 32,966.44 83.09% 85.33%
3311.08 State Salary Reimb Sheriff | § - S 105,299.00 | $ 81,898.09 | § 88,153.18 0.00% 83.72%
3318 S.S.A. Reimb/Prisoners S 3,000.00 | § 3,000.00 | $ 5,800.00 | $ 4,600.00 193.33% 153.33%
3321 EMA Grant Reimb S 35,000.00 | $ 35,000.00 | $ 50,418.42 | $ 46,833.55 144.05% 133.81%
3324 Grant Funds $ 88,058.31 | $ 144,428.00 | 204,277.96 | § 130,732.66 231.98% 90.52%
3325 Reimb/ Dare Program S 17,500.00 | $ 17,500.00 | § - S 35,000.00 0.00% 200.00%
3326 WIB Grant/ Travel $ 27,000.00 | $ 27,843.00 [ $ 18,289.65 | $ 25,508.56 67.74% 91.62%
3328 Grant $ 141.20 | § - #DIvV/0!
3353 School Service Grant 3 7,061.00| § 7,250.00 | § 7,060.30 | $ 7,250.00 99.99% 100.00%
3426 CAC Grant S - S 313,524.00 | $ 167,046.36 | $ 167,573.57 | #DIv/0! 53.45%
Public & Co Fees/ Circuit
3501 Clerk $ 654,000.00 | $ 613,531.00 | § 510,689.18 | § 450,408.72 78.09% 73.41%
Public & Co Fees/ County
3501.02 Clerk S 256,000.00 | $ 256,000.00 | § 183,409.79 | § 183,062.49 71.64% 71.51%
3501.03 Public & Co Fees/ Recorder| $ 300,000.00 | $ 300,000.00 | § 321,487.70 | § 278,196.08 107.16% 92.73%
3501.04 Public & Co Fees/ Sheriff | $ 90,000.00 | $ 90,000.00 | $ 191,671.83 | $ 197,432.01 212.97% 219.37%
3501.06 Public & Co Fees/ StAtty | $ 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | § 25,168.36 | § 15,256.70 31.46% 19.07%
3510 Court Security Fees s 210,000.00 | $ 210,000.00 | § 212,978.79 | § 191,417.86 101.42% 91.15%
3540 Bond Processing Fee $ 68,000.00 | § 68,000.00 | $ 49,454.00 | $ 4,275.00 72.73% 6.29%
3541 Sheriff's Services S 27,000.00 [ 5 27,000.00 | 14,613.54 | § 8,733.36 54.12% 32.35%
Traffic/Conservation Co.
3544 Fees S 50,000.00 | S 50,000.00 | § 12,403.31( $ 4,525.20 24.81% 9.05%
3545 Sheriff's Sale Fees s 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00 | 28,800.00 | $ 22,800.00 72.00% 57.00%
3556 State Police Vehicle Fees | $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 | $ 100.00 | $ = 13.33% 0.00%
3601 Fines $ 65,000.00 | $ 57,004.00 | 43,600.60 | $ 31,068.57 67.08% 54.50%
3602 Bond Forfeiture S 100,000.00 | $ 51,735.00 | § 48,180.00 | § 2,009.00 48.18% 3.88%
3700 Opoid Settlement Funds s - s 42,017.00 | $ 161,371.51 | § 276,850.25 0.00% 658.90%
3701 Interest S 60,000.00 | § 60,000.00 | § 50,026.24 | $ 37,965.66 83.38% 63.28%
3702 Rent CSB/Annex s 30,000.00 | $ 30,000.00 | $ 32,500.00 | $ 30,000.00 108.33% 100.00%
Public Defender Client
3704 Reimb $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 | § 422.76 | § 34.00 42.28% 3.40%
3707 County Jail Medical Fee $ 5,500.00 | $ 11,985.00 | $ 11,954.73 | § 8,031.42 217.36% 67.01%
3708 Penalty Cost & Interest S 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | $ 285,042.32 | § 291,068.02 95.01% 97.02%
3710 Miscellaneous S 300,000.00 | $ 300,000.00 | $ 131,935.01( $ 193,380.96 43.98% 64.46%
3723 FTA Warrant Fee $ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 | $ 12,810.00 | $ 1,540.00 64.05% 7.70%
3725 Wind/Solar Farm Revenue | § 300,000.00 | § 300,000.00 | § 173,000.00 | $ 50,000.00 0.00% 16.67%
3726 Franchise Fees $ 125,000.00 | $ 125,000.00 | 78,23167 | § 65,603.55 62.59% 52.48%
3727 Gambling Revenue S 300,000.00 | $ 480,000.00 | § 249,707.53 | § 247,275.06 83.24% 51.52%
3902 Transfers In S 185,000.00 | 185,000.00 | $ 220,717.14 | § 170,388.73 119.31% 92.10%
3904 Transfers from Fund 009 S 600,000.00 | 600,000.00 | $ 600,000.00 | $ - 100.00% 0.00%
Total $ 20,290,420.31 $ 21,728,601.00 | § 18,721,267.59 |5  16,613,240.58 92.27% 76.46%




WY 92:80:TT $T0Z/1/0T U Adswey 3 AQ uny

Z 4o 1 abed
00°'880'6E$ 12301
00°880'6E 0ZHST $RD ¥e0Z/k0/60 $20Z 3IDIYDA UOHIRqOd - VdY piod SI3R0IE MOLIOK ¥20T'+0'60
Junowy 12U JUSLUAES adA| JuatAed SIE SHOAU] uonauIsag LOpUSE J3GUng a10auf

00'8B0'6E 3|geded spunoxdy Anu3 adjoAu] dfy dv ac 6£6£0000-¥20Z ve0z/L1/60

:3jeQ 0L I3ueeg aseyaing /osea 3IYdA TS+H'00'0P9°0F0  1AQUINK JUNOIY /9

00°0$ 91'888°99% 5|e10). S@DIAIDS JOId//IENIIBIIUOD  JUNDIDY

00°Eb2'95$ 2oL

00°EL'9S 16HST 3RO vzozfze/1o junouiied jo abejiA - Vdyy Auedwo) 1010 100213 SPIRLMY 69£01

Junowy 1BGQUINY Juaded Ay Juafed eI SNOAUT uorduIsag 10U, DL SIOALY
00'Eb£'9S 3jqeded spunoxy Anu3 avjoau] d/¥ dv ar ST0P0000-$202 +Z02/LT/60

S£°BOS'b$ 120l

S£'BOS'Y BTHST ¥R ¥Z0T/L1/60 207 120100 JO1IRHUOD) YIETH [EIUSW - YUY yaauy Aeig uleqez|y vz0z'01

unotuy 12quuny JusLifed Ay Juatifed BB SANOAUT uoRdLIsag Jopuan JIGUIN SIIOAUT
S£'B0SY ajqeded spunoxy Aqu3 a010Au] diy dv EY 6£6£0000-¥202 be0z/L1/60

TH'9£9'6$ |e1ol

T#'9£9°S S5EST }RYD bz0Z/01/60 b WNBSNW JEM - VdHY Ajap0g Wnasniy Jefp AUNoY) UoYIULIBA ¥Z'01'60

Junoy IRy JSLAed A Juaued a1eq avoaur uoaIsEg 10pUSA J2GUUNN 8310AL]
TH'9E9'S jqeded SJUNOXY Anu3 a0ioAu] dfv dv a 9EBE0000-+20T #202/01/60

IAIBS JOld /|EMDEU0) TOEL'00°0P9°0P0  J2QWNH JUNODDY 1/

13180 01 ULjeg

00°0% 00'845'02$ siejo) sbuipping - neday /3ue  JUNoDy
00'8£5°02$ |20l
00'8£5°02 6PEST 33R_/YD ¥Z0Z/ET/B0 $Z'0T°60 BUIP|INg 29[ 51000 - VduY JHOM|22]5 WOolsn) N-D 9996€C
notuy saquunpy wistuied 204} JuBAey e oAU UORAIS3T 4OpLEN JSGUITIY SO
00'845'0Z s|qeded sjUno2y Anu3 adjoAuf div dv ar 6FBE0D00-+20T ¥202/01/60
121Bq 0] Ivuejeg sBuipping - neday [ue $6TH 00'0F9°0F0  2qLUNN IUNOIDY /9
00°0% 95°820'T$ SIPIOL Y3[EaH /2)17 - DOURINSUT  JUNODY
09'Z6E 150 ||01Aed ve/L2/60 ADSOM-18 M 350d |iosAed YH ar £60+0000-bZ02 yeoz/Leleo
96'0£9 150 ||024ed b2/ET/60 ADi2aM-18 Mg 350d Jjorhed dH ac $¥88£0000-+20C ¥Z0Z/E1/60
eg 0] suejey L3[E9H /)17 - 2URINSUL SSTH'00°0H9°0F0  DqUINK JUNOIY 1/9
00°0% S THb'6$ 5|eJO) |PUUOSIad - Algjes  Junoddy
BYLLL'S 150d |j014ed ¥2/£T/60 APPOM-18 M8 150d (j0iAed HH a £60+0000-bZ0Z +202/L2/60
8L'E99'E 1504 ||o1Aed PE/ET/B0 ASIM-I8 M8 350d |I0JARd HH a ¥B8E0000-F20T $20Z/ET/60
1318Q 0 2duejeg . [ouu0siad - A2jes TOTH'00°0#9°0F0 f2qLUNY JUNo22Y 1/9
Junowy JIpasD) Junowly 3gaq ERlTETETEN) 2nos 13[014/uondinsag Jabpai gns adA L |ewnor |ewnog aeqg /o

AYJAIDY ON UHM SIUNCIDY apnjaxg
[1eyaQ 48bpe qns apnjaul
+2/0£/60 - +2/10/60 2buey 31eq 1/9

Hoday 196paT jelaudn [1e}2a




WY 9Z:80:TT FZOT/T/OT UD ABSWIEY J AQ UMY

7 JoZ abed
9/'TE6'96E'T S BE'ETO'LETS LTLYT'I8TCT S TOE0T'STLYT S
asuejeg Juiuieway  sosuadx3 Jequwaldas  sasuadxj snoimald  enuaady duiuuidag
3Juejeg pund Ue|d aNJsay UBDLAWY

00°0$ 86'€20'LETS s|elol pueis

00°0% 86'€Z0°LETS S|eJ0L NYd 3NI2S3Y NYIIHIWY pund

00'0% 86'CC0LETS S|210]. UB|d aNJsay ueduswy  juswiledsq

00'0$ B6'EZ0OZETS s|ejo) |esausn  Jaalold

00°0$ 00°880°65% 5|PJO | DSBYIING [ASeIT APIYBA  JUNODY

mdnuz_qw\

weastws swwme
armsimvicn

AJAIDY ON LAIM SIUNODDY 3PN(OXT
leeq 126pa gns apnpul
+2/0£/60 - +2/10/60 2buey =3ed 1/9

Hoday JobpaT jeldudn [1BY)2d




Erika Ramsey

Vermilion County Auditor
201 North Vermilion Street — 2" Floor
Danville, IL 61832
Phone: 217-554-6021 Fax: 217-554-6024
E-Mail: erika.ramsey@vercounty.org

Finance Meeting Notes — Monday, October 7%, 2024

Fund Equity Changes Report

The second tax installment was distributed during the month of September. There will be one
more payment before the end of the year but the final payment is always substantially smaller
than the first and second distributions. I have added the Current Status Change to the Fund
Equity Changes Report to reflect increase or decrease within each fund. There are five remaining
payrolls for the 2024 FY. Payroll is a significant portion of all budgets.

General Revenue Report

General Fund Revenue is down from last year. A portion of this is due to there not being a transfer from
Fund 009 to Fund 001. There is a $2.1 million decrease in revenue compared to last year at this time.

ARPA

The remaining ARPA amount is $2,396,931.76.



ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR CIRCUIT CLERK — Budget Amendment

WHEREAS, the postage rate has increased and caused a need to increase the postage
line for the Circuit Clerk’s Office; and

WHEREAS, this requires a budget amendment to allow for such increased costs; and,

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to recognize this cost accordingly
and, thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and instructed to
amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 as set out below:
001.210.00.4270 Postage $7,000.00

And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, lllinois at
the October 8, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 8" day of October 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Circuit Clerk — Budget Amendment
APPROVED BY Finance: October 7, 2024

Steve Miller Y N A
Committee Chairperson

Jerry Hawker YN A
Craig Golden Y N A
Kevin Bodine Y NA
Becky Stark YN A
Greg Shepard YN A
Todd Johnson YN A
Lon Henderson YN A

Jim McMahon Y N A




Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2023 - 2024

Dept: Circuit Clerk Date: 09/05/24

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read

001.210.00.4270 Postage

20,000.00 7,000.00 27000.00

3 $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ b
$ $
3 $

Narrative:
We did not adjust last years budget to reflect postage increases and have ran short this

year with our mailings.

\J/J /,,

/’?@

Department Head: ’}7—»@‘_‘

Form: G400156.PMD Date: GZ/W_J?GH )




ORDINANCE
RE: PSB Rent Fund - Budget Amendment

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County General Fund contains funds and such
funds are now needing to be transferred to pay the PSB rent expenditure; and,

WHEREAS, the funds will be moved to facilitate this contractual expenditure
for PSB rent to the Danville Public Building Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the process requires multiple amendments and entries to
accomplish this goal and so are outlined in the lines below, but fundamentally
transfer the monies from the General Fund into PSB Rent Fund, and thus
reflecting this money in the expense line so that the contractual invoice may be
expended; and,

WHEREAS, this was not sufficiently certain or known when the budget was
prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion
County Illinois that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and
Office be authorized and instructed to so amend the budget for fiscal year
2023-2024 to add the amounts as set out below:

001.168.00.4610 Transfer Out $2,200,000.00
006.101.00.3902 Transfer In $2,200,000.00
006.340.00.4275 Rent $6,329,897.00

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois at the October 8, 2024 A.D. Session.

DATED this 8th day of October, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSTAIN Ordinance No.

Larry Baughn, Jr.
Chairman, Vermilion County Board
ATTEST:

Cathy Jenkins, Clerk of the County Board




Page 2 — Budget Amendment — PSB Rent Fund

Approved by Finance Personnel Committee: 10/7/24

Steven Miller YNA
Chairperson

Jerry Hawker (Vice Chair)
Craig Golden

Lon Henderson

Becky Stark

Kevin Bodine

Todd Johnson

Greg Shepard

T T T S RO RO R

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 =2
e D e .

Jim McMahon



Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2023 - 2024

Dept: PSB Rent Fund Date: 9/312024

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read

001.168.00.4610 Transfer Out $ 1,183,269 $ 2,200,000 $3,383,269.00
006.101.00.3902 Transfer In $ 0 $ 2,200,000 $2,200,000.00
006.340.00.4275 Rent $ 6,690,929 ¢ 6,329,897 $13,020,826.00
B! $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Narrative:

This is transferring money from the General Fund into the PSB Rent fund so that the money will be available to pay the PSB rent.
The expense line has additional monies added so this rent can be paid from the accounting system. Due to loan timing from the
General Fund, the rent payment for FY2023 was not timely, thus paid from FY2024 budget. This now needs amended to also
include the FY2024 rent payment from the FY2024 budget. In the accounting system FY2023 PSB Rent paid will reflect $0 and
FY2024 PSB Rent will reflect two years of rent payments.

Approved By:
Committee Finance Committee

Chairman Chairman

Dated: Dated:

Form: G400156 PMD Dare: 10/09/2003




ORDINANCE
RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

WHEREAS, the Buildings & Grounds Department has not adequately funded the
Electricity/Gas & Water fund for the Vermilion County Health, Mental Health, and Education
building, therefore a budget amendment is required to complete the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the increased gas/electric, and water amounts were not forecasted
accurately at the time the budget was prepared and thus was not properly funded; and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to add an additional six
thousand dollars and no/cents ($7,000.00) for the electricity/gas line and an additional one
thousand dollars and no/cents ($1,000.00) for the water line

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor be authorized and instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-
2024 by appropriating the sum of $8,000.00 as follows:

001.610.63.04315  Electricity/Gas $7,000.00

001.610.63.04316  Water $1,000.00
And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, lllinois at
the October 8, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.
DATED this 8" day of October 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board
ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board

APPROVED BY Finance Committee:

Steve Miller YN A
Chairman Date
Jerry Hawker Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A
Lon Henderson YN A
Becky Stark Y N A
Todd Johnson YN A
Greg Shepard YN A
Jim McMahon YN A
Kevin Bodine Y N A



Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2023 -_2024

Dept: Building & Grounds Date: 09/18/24

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read

001.610.63.4315 Electricity/Gas $ 29,000.00 $ 7,000.00 36,000.00
001.610.63.4316 Water $ 7,000.00 $ 1,000.00 8,000.00
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Narrative:

Budget Amendment to add additional funds to reconcile amount due and to ensure

adequate funds for remainder of fiscal year.

s
77777
S AC S5
(/ /L / 4

Department He L e/

47 ,697.

Form: G400156.PMD Dare: 02/01/2021




ORDINANCE

RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance
for the Law Library Fund — Budget Amendment

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County, Law Library Fund balance has a need to add additional
monies into an expense line; and,

WHEREAS, the funds received will be place in an expense line to pay increased
publication costs; and,

WHEREAS, the expense was not sufficiently certain or known when the budget was
prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and
instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 to add the amounts as set out
below:

063.950.00.4213 Book/Periodicals $3,000.00

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois at the October 8, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 8" day of October, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Law Library Fund

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL: 10/7/2024:

Steve Miller YNA
Chairman

Jerry Hawker YN A
Craig Golden Y N A
Becky Stark Y N A
Kevin Bodine Y N A
Greg Shepard Y N A
Todd Johnson Y N A
Lon Henderson Y NA

Jim McMahon Y NA



Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2024 -_2025

Dept: Judicial Date: 9/23/24

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read

0§3.950.00.4213 BooksfPeriodicaIs )

32,000.00 3,000.00 35,000(&

$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $

WNarrative:
With publication prices going up 10-15% per year, this line item needs an additional
$3.000.00 to cover any publications coming in through the end of this year. We are in
the process of entering into a contract with Thomson Reuters for our subscriptions so
that prices are capped at 4-10% per vear. Also, we are looking at each publicationto
confirm what publications are still required in the coming vears.

—_T'j'_jf— A - A ,
Department Head: L_{, iLE/JJ_ JIOA AL ¢
_.J ¥

Form: G400136.PMD Date: 02/04202]




ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR NORTH FORK SPECIAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, North Fork Special Services is required to monitor real time
hydrologic data collection with Aqua; and

WHEREAS, such fees require a budget amendment, and will move money into
the lines for bill payment from the existing fund balance; and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended accordingly and
this need was not known when the budget was prepared, and thus was not
included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion
County Illinois that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office
be authorized and instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 as
set out below:

042.665.00.4450 Office Furniture/Equipment $9,162.00

044.667.00.4450 Office Furniture/Equipment $1,146.00
And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion
County, [llinois at the October 8, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds
majority for passage.

DATED this 8th day of October 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT Ordinance No.

Larry Baughn, Jr.
Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Cathy Jenkins, Clerk of the County Board



Page 2: North Fork Budget Amendment

Approved by Finance Personnel Committee: 10/7/24

Steven Miller YNA
Chairperson

Jerry Hawker (Vice Chair) YNA
Craig Golden YNA
Lon Henderson YNA
Becky Stark YNA
Greg Shepard YNA
Kevin Bodine YNA
Todd Johnson YNA
Jim McMahon YNA



Request for Amendment

Fiscal Budget
2023 - 2024
Dept: North Fork Special Services Date: 10172024
Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read
042.665.00.4450 Office Furniture/Equipment  § 20,700 $ 9,162 $29,862
044.667.00.4450 Office Furniture/Equipment ~ § 1,500 $ 1,146 $2,646
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
$ $
Narrative:

This is moving money from the fund balance into the expense line so that a bill to Aqua can be paid for Real Time Hydrologic

Data collection. The invoice was provided late for FY2022-2023, so the current budget FY2023-2024 will reflect the bills for two

years.
Department Head: /
- V
Approved By:
Committee Finance Committee
Chairman Chairman
Dated: Dated:

Form: G400156.PMD

Date: 10/09/2003




